### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Sud-Chemie Inc.	11/23/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Air Liquide Process & Construction, Inc.
Street Address:	2700 Post Oak Blvd.
Internal Address:	Suite 1800
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77056

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12559093	
Application Number:	12048673	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (502)589-4994

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:502-589-4215Email:scox@lcgandm.com

Correspondent Name: Scott R. Cox

Address Line 1: 500 West Jefferson Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2100

Address Line 4: Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P-1390 / P-1390B

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Scott R. Cox

Total Attachments: 2

source=AssignmentDOC112309#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023617 FRAME: 0294 \$80.00 12559093

501034430

source=AssignmentDOC112309#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 023617 FRAME: 0295

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, SÜD-CHEMIE, INC. of 1600 West Hill Street, Louisville, Kentucky 40210, a Delaware corporation, is the exclusive owner, by assignment, of the following applications for letters patent of the United States of America Application:

Application Number	Filing Date
12/559,093	September 14, 2009
12/467,731	May 18, 2009
12/048,673	March 14, 2008

WHEREAS, AIR LIQUIDE PROCESS & CONSTRUCTION, INC. of 2700 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 1800, Houston, Texas 77056, a Delaware corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring an undivided one-half right, title and interest in and to said applications for letters patent, the inventions described therein, and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, SÜD-CHEMIE, INC. by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE an undivided one-half right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America in and to the aforesaid applications for letters patent, the inventions described therein and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, reissues, substitutions and renewals thereof.

SÜD-CHEMIE, INC. hereby authorizes and requests that the Patent Office in the United States and its territorial possessions issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, jointly to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of an undivided one-half right, title

PATENT REEL: 023617 FRAME: 0296 2

and interest, for the use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, to the extent hereby assigned.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, SÜD-CHEMIE, INC. has caused these presents to be signed by its officer hereunto duly authorized.

SÜD-CHEMIE, INC.

Date: Nov 23, 2009

Name: John A. Ray

Title: Chief Executive Officer

PATENT REEL: 023617 FRAME: 0297

**RECORDED: 12/08/2009**